YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1A. Favorability of Forms of Government — Democracy

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 56% 55% 57% 46% 54% 56% 68% 58% 56% 54% *
Somewhat favorable 24% 24% 24% 32% 21% 24% 19% 24% 20% 21% *
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 7% 8% 12% 8% *
Very unfavorable 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 6% 1% 4% *
Don’t know 7% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% 3% 4% 11% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (495) (618) (242) (192) (389) (290) (745) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 56% 2% 47% 49% 78% 46% 51% 64% 60% 69% 55% 51% 55%
Somewhat favorable 24% 21% 25% 27% 17% 27% 21% 25% 24% 21% 25% 22% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 2% 12% 10% 3% 15% 9% 7% 7% 6% 12% 9% 6%
Very unfavorable 5% 2% 5% 8% 0% 9% 8% 3% 5% 1% 3% 8% 4%
Don’t know 7% 3% 12% 5% 2% 4% 11% 2% 3% 3% 5% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (370)  (439)  (304)  (467) (410) (415) (331) (241) (192) (230) (428)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1B. Favorability of Forms of Government — Democratic republic

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 41% 46% 35% 26% 33% 47% 55% 46% 28% 34% *
Somewhat favorable 29% 30% 28% 40% 31% 25% 20% 25% 39% 33% *
Somewhat unfavorable 8% % 9% 13% 6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 10% *
Very unfavorable 9% % 10% 4% 9% 9% 11% 10% 10% 5% *
Don’t know 14% 10% 18% 16% 20% 11% 10% 11% 18% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (495) (616) (242) (191) (389) (289) (743) (131) (155) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 41% 43% 36% 44% 50% 45% 32% 47% 51% 41% 43% 38% 43%
Somewhat favorable 29% 33% 31% 21% 30% 22% 30% 31% 24% 35% 26% 25% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 7% 10% 6% 5% 6% 9% 7% 7% 4% 11% 8% 7%
Very unfavorable 9% 5% 5% 17% 4% 17% 12% 6% 6% 7% 7% 11% 8%
Don’t know 14% 12% 18% 12% 11% 10% 18% 8% 12% 13% 13% 18% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (371) (438)  (302) (466) (409) (415) (330) (240) (193) (230) (425) (263)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1C. Favorability of Forms of Government — Federalism
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 10% 12% % 8% 13% 8% 11% 10% 7% 12% *
Somewhat favorable 22% 26% 17% 28% 20% 18% 22% 21% 28% 17% *
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 15% 11% 13% 23% 18% 19% 8% 21% *
Very unfavorable 18% 17% 20% 11% 11% 24% 26% 19% 13% 20% *
Don’t know 34% 26% 41% 42% 43% 28% 23% 31% 44% 30% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (494) (617) (240) (192) (389) (290) (745) (130) (156) (80)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 10% 8% 8% 14% 9% 15% 6% 8% 19% 14% 6% 11% 8%
Somewhat favorable 22% 27% 19% 18% 28% 20% 18% 28% 21% 15% 25% 18% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 14% 17% 19% 15% 18% 18% 15% 21% 21% 19% 16% 13%
Very unfavorable 18% 20% 14% 22% 18% 23% 19% 22% 16% 16% 14% 21% 19%
Don’t know 34% 32% 41% 27% 31% 24% 39% 28% 24% 34% 35% 34% 32%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (371)  (436)  (304)  (466) (409) (415) (329) (241) (193) (228) (428)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1D. Favorability of Forms of Government — Socialism
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 6% 5% 6% 11% 8% 3% 2% 5% 6% 6% *
Somewhat favorable 21% 23% 20% 37% 21% 16% 14% 20% 29% 22% *
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 16% 21% 14% 22% 21% 15% 20% 20% 16% *
Very unfavorable 41% 46% 36% 13% 36% 47% 64% 46% 21% 37% *
Don’t know 14% 10% 17% 25% 13% 12% 5% 10% 25% 19% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (496) (615) (242) (192) (388) (289) (743) (131) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 6% 9% 6% 2% 12% 1% 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 6%
Somewhat favorable 21% 38% 17% 8% 34% 8% 19% 22% 16% 21% 21% 18% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 21% 23% 10% 24% 8% 17% 20% 24% 21% 27% 16% 12%
Very unfavorable 41% 16% 39% 71% 18% 78% 39% 41% 47% 38% 36% 44% 40%
Don’t know 14% 15% 15% 10% 12% 4% 18% 11% 7% 13% 11% 15% 15%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (371)  (436)  (304)  (466) (409) (414) (330) (241) (192) (228) (429)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1E. Favorability of Forms of Government — Constitutional monarchy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% *
Somewhat favorable 15% 19% 11% 20% 18% 10% 13% 16% 14% 11% *
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 24% 20% 24% 23% 24% 14% 22% 19% 21% *
Very unfavorable 34% 33% 35% 21% 27% 37% 50% 36% 30% 33% *
Don’t know 26% 21% 32% 33% 28% 26% 20% 23% 36% 35% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (497) (617) (242) (192) (388) (292) (746) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 18% 11% 17% 16% 17% 13% 15% 16% 12% 14% 13% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 22% 20% 22% 24% 18% 22% 19% 23% 29% 21% 24% 19% 26%
Very unfavorable 34% 37% 31% 34% 40% 39% 34% 38% 34% 34% 33% 36% 32%
Don’t know 26% 21% 34% 23% 22% 20% 32% 21% 17% 30% 27% 29% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (372)  (438)  (304)  (467) (410) (416) (331) (242) (193) (229) (429)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1F. Favorability of Forms of Government — Communism
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 0% *
Somewhat favorable 8% 10% 6% 19% 9% 3% 0% 6% 15% 8% *
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 25% 15% 9% 4% 11% 13% 25% *
Very unfavorable 68% 69% 68% 36% 58% 81% 93% 76% 45% 57% *
Don’t know 9% 6% 12% 13% 16% 5% 2% 5% 22% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (496) (618) (242) (192) (389) (291) (745) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Somewhat favorable 8% 12% 8% 3% 11% 4% 7% 6% 6% 11% 7% 6% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 20% 13% 5% 18% 4% 13% 14% 13% 12% 14% 13% 13%
Very unfavorable 68% 59% 63% 85% 58% 88% 63% 71% 78% 64% 70% 69% 69%
Don’t know 9% 7% 13% 6% 9% 3% 14% 7% 2% 8% 7% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (372)  (437) (305)  (466) (411) (416) (331) (241) (193) (230) (428)  (263)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1G. Favorability of Forms of Government — Theocracy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% *
Somewhat favorable 8% 11% 6% 18% 10% 3% 4% 7% 6% 11% *
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 14% 17% 17% 12% 12% 14% 10% 22% *
Very unfavorable 41% 48% 35% 29% 33% 45% 58% 46% 31% 27% *
Don’t know 34% 25% 43% 34% 37% 39% 24% 31% 49% 38% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (497) (613) (242) (192) (387) (289) (741) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Somewhat favorable 8% 10% 5% 10% 5% 10% 6% 10% 9% 11% 3% 9% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 12% 16% 12% 15% 15% 13% 16% 9% 17% 12% 18%
Very unfavorable 41% 47% 42% 35% 56% 42% 36% 44% 47% 48% 44% 37% 42%
Don’t know 34% 26% 40% 38% 24% 31% 40% 31% 27% 29% 33% 40% 29%
Totals 99% 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (372)  (436) (302)  (466) (407) (413) (330) (241) (192) (228) (426)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1H. Favorability of Forms of Government — Anarchism
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% *
Somewhat favorable 6% % 6% 14% 10% 2% 2% 6% 4% 9% *
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 11% 21% 12% 10% 4% 10% 12% 24% *
Very unfavorable 65% 70% 61% 32% 61% 76% 87% 1% 50% 46% *
Don’t know 15% 9% 20% 27% 15% 12% 6% 11% 32% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (495) (617) (241) (192) (388) (291) (744) (131) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Somewhat favorable 6% 8% 7% 3% 8% 3% 6% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 12% 12% 9% 7% 15% 11% 11% 12% 12% 10% 14%
Very unfavorable 65% 63% 62% 72% 68% 78% 60% 71% 70% 66% 69% 63% 65%
Don’t know 15% 14% 17% 13% 12% 11% 17% 11% 10% 11% 14% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (370) (438) (304) (467) (409) (415) (331) (242) (193) (229) (426) (264)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

11. Favorability of Forms of Government — Dictatorship

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% *
Somewhat favorable 4% 5% 3% 12% 4% 1% 0% 4% 5% 5% *
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 9% 10% 3% 1% 4% 7% 6% *
Very unfavorable 81% 79% 83% 58% 75% 91% 96% 84% 69% 76% *
Don’t know 8% 8% 9% 20% 8% 4% 2% 6% 16% 10% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (496) (616) (242) (192) (387) (291) (744) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Somewhat favorable 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 7% 4% 3% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Very unfavorable 81% 81% 78% 85% 87% 86% 76% 84% 90% 81% 81% 80% 82%
Don’t know 8% 7% 11% 5% 5% 3% 10% 6% 1% 5% 9% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (372)  (437) (303)  (467) (410) (414) (331) (242) (192) (230) (428)  (262)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1J. Favorability of Forms of Government — Absolute monarchy

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 2% 4% *
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 5% 12% 6% 2% 1% 5% 8% 6% *
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 16% 13% 20% 17% 12% 11% 15% 12% 16% *
Very unfavorable 66% 66% 66% 47% 59% 74% 82% 70% 50% 59% *
Don’t know 12% 10% 15% 18% 15% 11% 6% 9% 29% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (497) (617) (242) (192) (389) (291) (746) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1%
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 4% 8% 1% 6% 5%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 14% 16% 14% 11% 12% 19% 11% 14% 14% 22% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 66% 66% 63% 70% 72% 73% 57% 70% 76% 67% 64% 64% 2%
Don’t know 12% 11% 16% 9% 11% 8% 16% 11% 5% 8% 12% 17% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (372)  (438)  (304)  (468) (410) (416) (331) (242) (193) (229) (428)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1K. Favorability of Forms of Government — Fascism

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following system of government?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% *
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 4% 12% 6% 2% 1% 4% 4% 7% *
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 14% 8% 4% 3% 6% 7% 8% *
Very unfavorable 74% 74% 73% 49% 68% 81% 93% 78% 53% 70% *
Don’t know 14% 11% 17% 24% 17% 13% 4% 10% 32% 15% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 98% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (494) (618) (242) (192) (388) (290) (743) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Somewhat favorable 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 4% 9% 3% 0% 6% 4% 5% 4%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7%
Very unfavorable 74% 2% 73% 76% 79% 82% 64% 80% 83% 7% 74% 2% 74%
Don’t know 14% 12% 17% 13% 11% 8% 17% 11% 9% 9% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (370) (438)  (304) (466) (410) (415) (331) (240) (191) (230) (428) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2A. Countries’ Systems of Government — The United States
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 72% 78% 67% 62% 68% 7% 81% 76% 65% 61% *
Dictatorship 2% 2% 1% 6% 0% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% *
Constitutional monarchy 3% 1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 7% *
Absolute monarchy 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% *
Theocracy 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Fascism 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% *
Communism 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% *
None of these 11% 8% 13% 7% 11% 13% 11% 11% 11% 11% *
Not sure 8% 5% 10% 12% 11% 5% 5% 6% 10% 13% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (496) (618) (241) (192) (389) (292) (746) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 72% 4% 68% 7% 81% 76% 68% 76% 80% 67% 7% 70% 77%
Dictatorship 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Constitutional monarchy 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Absolute monarchy 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Theocracy 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Fascism 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Communism 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
None of these 11% 12% 11% 10% 10% 12% 10% 12% 10% 18% 6% 11% 9%
Not sure 8% 3% 13% 6% 3% 4% 12% 2% 4% 8% 7% 9% 6%
Totals 101%  101%  100% 100%  99%  101% 101% 102% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Unweighted N (1,114)  (371)  (439)  (304)  (468) (410) (415) (331) (242) (192) (229) (429)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2B. Countries’ Systems of Government — The United Kingdom
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 17% 21% 12% 14% 14% 15% 24% 15% 25% 14% *
Dictatorship 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Constitutional monarchy 49% 50% 47% 50% 42% 50% 52% 55% 21% 44% *
Absolute monarchy 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 15% 8% 9% 19% 16% *
Theocracy 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% *
Fascism 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% *
Communism 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% *
None of these 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 4% *
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 14% 24% 14% 12% 13% 29% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (495) (618) (242) (192) (388) (291) (746) (130) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 17% 18% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18% 14% 15% 14% 22% 17% 13%
Dictatorship 1% 0% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Constitutional monarchy 49% 51% 45% 50% 56% 53% 38% 54% 61% 47% 44% 46% 59%
Absolute monarchy 11% 12% 12% 10% 8% 12% 13% 15% % 12% 14% 10% 11%
Theocracy 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Fascism 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Communism 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
None of these 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 0%
Not sure 16% 13%  19%  16%  13% 10% 22% 11% 10% 16% 15% 18%  15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 99% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Unweighted N (1,113)  (372)  (436)  (305)  (466) (411) (415) (330) (242) (193) (230) (426)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2C. Countries’ Systems of Government — China
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 4% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 1% 2% 11% 5% *
Dictatorship 22% 22% 21% 17% 16% 27% 25% 24% 17% 21% *
Constitutional monarchy 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 3% *
Absolute monarchy 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% *
Theocracy 2% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 4% *
Fascism 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% *
Communism 49% 55% 43% 30% 45% 56% 60% 52% 36% 38% *
None of these 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% *
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 26% 25% 12% 5% 14% 29% 21% *
Totals 102% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (497) (619) (242) (192) (390) (292) (747) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4%
Dictatorship 22% 24% 19% 22% 22% 23% 19% 23% 26% 20% 22% 20% 24%
Constitutional monarchy 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Absolute monarchy 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
Theocracy 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1%
Fascism 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Communism 49% 45% 48% 55% 52% 61% 43% 50% 56% 53% 50% 48% 46%
None of these 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 15% 14% 8% 21% 14% 12% 15% 13% 19% 18%
Totals 102% 100% 101% 102% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 98% 101% 99%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2D. Countries’ Systems of Government — Russia
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 5% 9% 2% 8% 5% 5% 4% 5% 7% 7% *
Dictatorship 38% 38% 38% 30% 43% 37% 43% 39% 44% 31% *
Constitutional monarchy 2% 2% 3% % 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% *
Absolute monarchy 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% *
Theocracy 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 5% *
Fascism 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5% *
Communism 29% 28% 29% 18% 23% 37% 35% 31% 19% 27% *
None of these 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 7% 2% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 20% 17% 10% 10% 12% 16% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 102% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (497) (619) (242) (192) (390) (292) (747) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 5% 5% % 5% 2% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 4%
Dictatorship 38% 48% 33% 33% 51% 35% 38% 34% 50% 35% 40% 38% 39%
Constitutional monarchy 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Absolute monarchy 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Theocracy 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Fascism 4% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 1%
Communism 29% 22% 27% 39% 25% 38% 22% 39% 24% 29% 30% 27% 31%
None of these 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 2%
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 11% 9% 8% 19% 9% 7% 16% 11% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2E. Countries’ Systems of Government — Saudi Arabia
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 6% 3% *
Dictatorship 12% 11% 14% 9% 11% 14% 15% 12% 13% 11% *
Constitutional monarchy 7% 10% 5% 6% 5% 11% 5% % 6% 6% *
Absolute monarchy 29% 37% 21% 20% 23% 32% 41% 33% 15% 29% *
Theocracy 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 12% *
Fascism 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% *
Communism 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 1% 3% 6% 3% *
None of these 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% *
Not sure 33% 23% 42% 43% 41% 27% 22% 30% 46% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (497) (619) (242) (192) (390) (292) (747) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0%
Dictatorship 12% 14% 11% 13% 13% 14% 11% 16% 10% 13% 14% 11% 12%
Constitutional monarchy 7% 8% 6% 7% 5% 8% 6% 10% 9% 8% 5% 5% 11%
Absolute monarchy 29% 27% 27% 34% 33% 37% 25% 30% 36% 25% 32% 29% 29%
Theocracy 10% 11% 9% 8% 13% 9% 6% 9% 16% 13% 9% 9% 8%
Fascism 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Communism 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3%
None of these 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3%
Not sure 33% 29% 39% 29% 29% 23% 36% 31% 23% 31% 31% 35% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2F. Countries’ Systems of Government — Iran
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 4% 6% 2% 4% 6% 3% 3% 3% 12% 3% *
Dictatorship 28% 24% 31% 20% 24% 34% 30% 29% 20% 33% *
Constitutional monarchy 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *
Absolute monarchy 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 11% 6% 1% 4% *
Theocracy 26% 34% 18% 20% 25% 27% 32% 30% 10% 17% *
Fascism 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% *
Communism 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 4% 9% 3% *
None of these 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 6% *
Not sure 25% 21% 29% 36% 32% 21% 12% 21% 39% 29% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (495) (617) (242) (191) (389) (290) (744) (131) (155) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 4% 7% 4% 1% 3% 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 8%
Dictatorship 28% 25% 22% 38% 24% 36% 27% 31% 27% 32% 28% 28% 22%
Constitutional monarchy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Absolute monarchy 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 5%
Theocracy 26% 27% 28% 22% 34% 26% 18% 28% 35% 30% 27% 20% 31%
Fascism 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Communism 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 6% 3% 3% 3% 7% 5%
None of these 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Not sure 25% 22% 32% 19% 20% 16% 30% 18% 20% 22% 25% 28% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 102% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2G. Countries’ Systems of Government — Israel
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 36% 46% 26% 21% 31% 40% 50% 40% 26% 27% *
Dictatorship 5% 4% % 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% *
Constitutional monarchy 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% *
Absolute monarchy 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
Theocracy 7% 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 7% 7% 6% 6% *
Fascism 4% 5% 3% 11% 4% 2% 0% 3% 6% 4% *
Communism 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 3% *
None of these 9% 7% 11% 8% 6% 10% 11% 10% 4% 5% *
Not sure 34% 26% 42% 40% 42% 33% 23% 30% 48% 44% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (497) (617) (242) (191) (390) (291) (746) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 36% 32% 31% 45% 36% 53% 28% 41% 43% 34% 38% 34% 39%
Dictatorship 5% 9% 4% 3% % 3% 7% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% %
Constitutional monarchy 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Absolute monarchy 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Theocracy 7% 9% 9% 3% 11% 5% 4% 10% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6%
Fascism 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 2%
Communism 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
None of these 9% 7% 7% 13% 8% 12% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 9%
Not sure 34% 34% 41% 27% 30% 20% 41% 28% 28% 36% 31% 36% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 98% 100% 102% 99% 101% 100% 101%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2H. Countries’ Systems of Government — India
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 25% 36% 15% 21% 23% 25% 32% 26% 25% 20% *
Dictatorship 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 2% *
Constitutional monarchy 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 2% 10% *
Absolute monarchy 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% *
Theocracy 5% 7% 4% 3% 9% 6% 2% 6% 7% 2% *
Fascism 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% *
Communism 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% *
None of these 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 10% 6% 8% 8% 2% *
Not sure 46% 35% 56% 49% 48% 44% 42% 44% 45% 51% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (494) (617) (242) (190) (390) (289) (745) (131) (153) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 25% 29% 24% 21% 33% 26% 19% 27% 35% 25% 26% 23% 27%
Dictatorship 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Constitutional monarchy 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% % 6% 5% % 6% 5% 5% 5%
Absolute monarchy 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Theocracy 5% 3% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Fascism 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2%
Communism 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3%
None of these 7% 5% 7% 10% 7% 12% 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 7% 7%
Not sure 46% 42% 50% 44% 42% 39% 49% 43% 35% 48% 46% 45% 44%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 98% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2l. Countries’ Systems of Government — Hungary
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 16% 21% 12% 15% 13% 16% 22% 16% 14% 22% *
Dictatorship 11% 13% 9% 5% 9% 14% 13% 11% 15% 5% *
Constitutional monarchy 3% 4% 2% 6% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% *
Absolute monarchy 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% *
Theocracy 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Fascism 4% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% *
Communism 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 5% 6% 1% 3% *
None of these 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 7% 7% 3% 3% *
Not sure 50% 42% 59% 56% 55% 50% 41% 49% 57% 49% *
Totals 99% 102% 100% 100% 98% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (495) (619) (241) (192) (390) (291) (747) (130) (156) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 16% 9% 18% 22% 10% 27% 16% 15% 19% 16% 17% 17% 15%
Dictatorship 11% 19% 10% 3% 23% 3% 8% 13% 12% 14% 11% 8% 13%
Constitutional monarchy 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Absolute monarchy 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Theocracy 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Fascism 4% 7% 4% 2% 9% 1% 4% 3% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4%
Communism 5% 7% 2% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 10%
None of these 6% 4% 5% 9% 4% 9% 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6%
Not sure 50% 42% 58% 50% 41% 47% 53% 51% 40% 48% 55% 51% 47%
Totals 99%  98% 101%  99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  101%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2J. Countries’ Systems of Government — Japan
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 27% 36% 20% 27% 25% 24% 36% 29% 16% 25% *
Dictatorship 6% 4% 8% 3% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 8% *
Constitutional monarchy 20% 23% 17% 13% 20% 24% 22% 22% 18% 17% *
Absolute monarchy 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% *
Theocracy 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% *
Fascism 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
Communism 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 2% 2% 3% 10% 3% *
None of these 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% *
Not sure 33% 24% 42% 41% 37% 32% 24% 32% 41% 34% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (496) (616) (241) (191) (390) (290) (744) (130) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 27% 27% 29% 26% 34% 28% 24% 28% 32% 23% 29% 26% 33%
Dictatorship 6% 8% 4% 5% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 5%
Constitutional monarchy 20% 22% 19% 19% 24% 24% 16% 25% 26% 21% 22% 20% 19%
Absolute monarchy 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 2%
Theocracy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Fascism 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Communism 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 6% 4% 2%
None of these 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 4% 7% 2% 3% 2%
Not sure 33% 29% 37% 34% 27% 26% 39% 28% 27% 31% 32% 34% 35%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101%  100%  101%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2K. Countries’ Systems of Government — Denmark
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 24% 29% 19% 27% 19% 20% 33% 27% 16% 21% *
Dictatorship 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% *
Constitutional monarchy 19% 24% 15% 14% 16% 26% 19% 22% 13% 14% *
Absolute monarchy 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% *
Theocracy 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 3% 3% *
Fascism 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% *
Communism 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 0% 2% 7% 1% *
None of these 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 8% 7% 5% 4% 7% *
Not sure 42% 34% 50% 44% 51% 39% 36% 39% 50% 46% *
Totals 98% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (497) (618) (242) (192) (389) (292) (746) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 24% 26% 23% 23% 28% 26% 24% 23% 26% 24% 27% 21% 28%
Dictatorship 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Constitutional monarchy 19% 22% 19% 17% 23% 20% 16% 21% 26% 22% 19% 17% 22%
Absolute monarchy 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2%
Theocracy 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Fascism 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Communism 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2%
None of these 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% % 5% 5% 5% 11% 3% 5% 4%
Not sure 42% 36% 47% 42% 37% 38% 44% 41% 37% 37% 43% 46% 40%
Totals 98%  99%  99%  99%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  101%  99%
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YouGov Survey: Systems of Government
September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2L. Countries’ Systems of Government — North Korea
Which system of government do you think best describes the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 2% 2% 2% 6% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6% *
Dictatorship 55% 58% 52% 49% 53% 59% 57% 58% 53% 51% *
Constitutional monarchy 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% *
Absolute monarchy 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% *
Theocracy 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% *
Fascism 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 2% *
Communism 20% 19% 20% 14% 15% 22% 28% 20% 14% 20% *
None of these 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% *
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 19% 22% 10% 6% 11% 20% 14% *
Totals 100% 98% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (497) (619) (242) (192) (390) (292) (747) (131) (156) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 2% 5% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Dictatorship 55% 56% 55% 55% 64% 57% 49% 60% 62% 53% 63% 50% 58%
Constitutional monarchy 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Absolute monarchy 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 5% 7%
Theocracy 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Fascism 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0%
Communism 20% 16% 20% 24% 15% 27% 18% 22% 16% 23% 16% 20% 21%
None of these 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Not sure 14% 13% 17% 11% 10% 7% 19% 9% 11% 15% 11% 17% 11%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%  99%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Unweighted N (1,116)  (372)  (439)  (305)  (468) (411) (417) (331) (242) (193) (230) (429)  (264)
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3. Fascism vs. Communism
If you HAD to choose between communism and fascism, which would you choose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Fascism 17% 22% 12% 11% 13% 21% 20% 19% 10% 16% *
Communism 28% 29% 26% 46% 30% 23% 13% 26% 33% 28% *
Don’t know 56% 49% 62% 43% 56% 56% 67% 55% 57% 56% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (495) (618) (242) (192) (388) (291) (746) (131) (155) (81)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Fascism 17% 11% 16% 24% 11% 28% 17% 18% 18% 18% 15% 17% 18%
Communism 28% 43% 25% 14% 43% 16% 22% 31% 33% 26% 28% 27% 29%
Don’t know 56% 46% 59% 62% 46% 56% 61% 51% 50% 56% 57% 56% 53%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (372) (438) (303) (468) (408) (415) (331) (242) (193) (230) (426) (264)
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4. Why Fascism vs. Communism
And which of the following comes closest to your reason for choosing that system?
Excluding respondents who said they don’t know
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 82% 85% 78% 63% 93% 94% 87% * * *
| think the system | chose

is a good system 18% 15% 22% 37% 6% 13% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (516) (264) (252) (146) (83) (178) (109) (343) (59) (71) (43)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 82% 82% 80% 84% 86% 87% 2% 90% 88% * * 82% 84%
| think the system | chose

is a good system 18% 18% 20% 16% 14% 13% 28% 10% 12% * * 18% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100%
Unweighted N (516) (194) (200) (122) (250) (181) (169) (159) (130) (94) (98) (197) (127)
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5. Dictatorship vs. Theocracy
If you HAD to choose between dictatorship and theocracy, which would you choose?

Total

Dictatorship
Theocracy
Don'’t know

8%
39%
52%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%

(1,110)

You
Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

18-29 30-44 Black Hispanic Other
10% 3% 7% *
41% 46% 49% 37% *
50% 47% 48% 56% *

101% 101% 100% 100% *

(241) (190) (130) (155) (81)

Total

2024 Vote Intent

Family Income (3 category)

Region

Harris Trump

Northeast Midwest South West

Dictatorship
Theocracy
Don’t know

8%
39%
52%

Totals
Unweighted N

99%
(1,110)

11% 6%
35% 47%
54% 47%
100% 100%
(466) (409)

6% 7% 8% 12%
35% 38% 42%  38%
58% 55% 50%  50%
99% 100%  100%  100%

(193) (228)  (426)  (263)
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6. Why Dictatorship vs. Theocracy
And which of the following comes closest to your reason for choosing that system?
Excluding respondents who said they don’t know
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 7% 7% 78% 62% 80% 85% 81% * * *
| think the system | chose

is a good system 23% 23% 22% 38% 20% 15% 19% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (530) (260) (270) (131) 91) (186) (122) (354) (66) (70) (40)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 7% 70% 81% 81% 85% 81% 74% 75% 83% * 81% 7% 74%
| think the system | chose

is a good system 23% 30% 19% 19% 15% 19% 26% 25% 17% * 19% 23% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (530) (167) (210) (153) (215) (218) (196) (161) (126) (85) (104) (216) (125)
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7. Democracy vs. Constitutional Monarchy
If you HAD to choose between a democratic republic and a constitutional monarchy, which would you choose?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democratic republic 78% 85% 73% 2% 74% 82% 86% 80% 76% 79% *
Constitutional monarchy 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 6% 2% 7% *
Don’t know 16% 10% 21% 19% 21% 14% 9% 15% 22% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (496) (618) (241) (192) (389) (292) (747) (130) (155) (82)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Democratic republic 78% 86% 73% 7% 91% 78% 71% 84% 86% 80% 78% 76% 81%
Constitutional monarchy 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 10% 8% 6% 3% 4% 6% 6% 7%
Don’t know 16% 10% 21% 15% % 12% 21% 10% 11% 16% 15% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (372) (438) (304) (467) (410) (416) (330) (242) (193) (229) (429) (263)
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8. Why Democracy vs. Constitutional Monarchy
And which of the following comes closest to your reason for choosing that system?
Excluding respondents who said they don’t know
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 17% 15% 20% 24% 21% 14% 14% 17% * 24% *
| think the system | chose

is a good system 83% 85% 80% 76% 79% 86% 86% 83% * 76% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (940) (446) (494) (196) (146) (336) (262) (649) (99) (123) (69)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Both systems are bad,

but one is noticeably

worse than the other 17% 15% 21% 16% 13% 17% 21% 15% 15% 16% 21% 16% 17%
| think the system | chose

is a good system 83% 85% 79% 84% 87% 83% 79% 85% 85% 84% 79% 84% 83%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (940) (332) (348) (260) (429) (354) (327) (297) (220) (164) (193) (351) (232)
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9. Views on Voting Rights
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - Everyone should be

allowed to vote 25% 20% 29% 25% 23% 25% 26% 23% 33% 20% *
2 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 8% 12% 14% 6% *
3 15% 13% 16% 14% 22% 14% 8% 13% 19% 16% *
4 15% 17% 13% 16% 16% 15% 13% 16% 9% 15% *
5 - Only citizens who

meet specific criteria

should be allowed to

vote 27% 32% 23% 16% 18% 31% 44% 32% 16% 23% *
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 15% 7% 4% 2% 3% 8% 19% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (491) (619) (240) (189) (389) (292) (743) (129) (156) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - Everyone should be

allowed to vote 25% 41% 20% 13% 46% 9% 23% 26% 29% 18% 25% 27% 27%
2 12% 19% 10% 6% 18% 4% 9% 14% 11% 17% 11% 11% 10%
3 15% 13% 19% 12% 16% 10% 15% 14% 14% 14% 16% 15% 13%
4 15% 10% 19% 16% 10% 19% 14% 15% 16% 21% 13% 13% 16%
5 - Only citizens who

meet specific criteria

should be allowed to

vote 27% 12% 23% 50% 8% 55% 29% 27% 27% 23% 32% 27% 27%
Not sure 7% 7% 9% 4% 3% 3% 10% 3% 3% 7% 3% 8% 7%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 101% 102%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (370)  (436)  (304)  (465) (409) (414) (330) (240) (191) (228) (427)  (264)
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10. Views on Religious Principles
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - Government should

be based on

Judeo-Christian

principles 14% 17% 12% 6% 11% 13% 28% 17% 9% 13% *
2 9% 11% 7% 6% 7% 9% 11% 10% 3% 5% *
3 21% 20% 21% 17% 24% 24% 16% 20% 38% 17% *
4 12% 12% 12% 16% 14% 10% 10% 13% 6% 13% *
5 - Government should

be based on secular

principles 27% 25% 28% 30% 26% 27% 24% 27% 24% 25% *
Not sure 17% 15% 20% 25% 18% 16% 11% 13% 20% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (494) (614) (239) (191) (387) (291) (742) (130) (154) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

1 - Government should

be based on

Judeo-Christian

principles 14% 2% 14% 29% 3% 32% 16% 11% 17% 10% 17% 16% 12%
2 9% 6% 8% 13% 4% 17% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 10%
3 21% 17% 21% 25% 18% 23% 22% 26% 18% 22% 20% 22% 18%
4 12% 14% 12% 10% 10% 8% 14% 12% 10% 16% 8% 11% 15%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

5 - Government should
be based on secular

principles 27% 47% 25% 6% 54% 7% 21% 30% 31% 28% 30% 24% 27%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 17% 11% 13% 19% 13% 14% 14% 15% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,108)  (372)  (436)  (300)  (467) (405) (412) (329) (241) (190) (230) (424)  (264)




YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Views on National vs. Regional Government
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - The national

government should be

more powerful 9% 11% 8% 13% 5% 11% 9% 7% 18% 13% *
2 15% 17% 14% 14% 15% 17% 15% 15% 19% 12% *
3 33% 31% 35% 31% 40% 31% 29% 34% 36% 31% *
4 16% 16% 16% 15% 13% 19% 19% 20% 4% 14% *
5 - Regional governments

should be more

powerful 10% 12% 8% 6% 9% 12% 14% 12% 2% 7% *
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 21% 18% 11% 15% 12% 22% 23% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (494) (615) (240) (192) (387) (290) (744) (128) (156) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - The national

government should be

more powerful 9% 18% 6% 5% 15% 6% 9% 10% 10% 13% 12% 8% 6%
2 15% 26% 11% 9% 26% 8% 10% 19% 20% 14% 14% 15% 18%
3 33% 32% 33% 34% 39% 28% 33% 33% 32% 36% 28% 34% 34%
4 16% 9% 20% 20% 8% 25% 20% 17% 16% 13% 22% 12% 22%
5 - Regional governments

should be more

powerful 10% 2% 11% 19% 2% 24% 8% 13% 11% 9% 14% 11% 6%
Not sure 16% 14% 20% 12% 11% 9% 20% 8% 10% 15% 11% 19% 14%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 99% 101%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,109)  (369) (438) (302) (465) (407) (414) (329) (241) (193) (228) (426) (262)
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12. Views on Promoting Social Equality
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - Government should

intervene to promote

social equality 21% 22% 20% 32% 17% 21% 17% 17% 39% 17% *
2 19% 16% 22% 18% 24% 16% 21% 22% 16% 10% *
3 20% 17% 22% 19% 21% 21% 17% 18% 21% 30% *
4 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 13% 16% 1% 11% *
5 - Government should

not intervene to

promote social equality 18% 23% 13% 5% 15% 22% 28% 21% 8% 18% *
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 14% 12% 8% 4% 7% 15% 14% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (494) (617) (240) (192) (388) (291) (744) (130) (155) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - Government should

intervene to promote

social equality 21% 36% 19% 8% 36% 6% 20% 23% 22% 24% 19% 18% 28%
2 19% 28% 20% 10% 35% 8% 19% 18% 23% 31% 20% 14% 20%
3 20% 17% 24% 17% 16% 15% 21% 22% 17% 18% 20% 22% 16%
4 12% 5% 8% 25% 4% 24% 12% 12% 15% 6% 14% 14% 12%
5 - Government should

not intervene to

promote social equality 18% 6% 16% 34% 5% 40% 17% 20% 19% 14% 16% 20% 18%
Not sure 9% 8% 13% 6% 5% 6% 12% 4% 5% 7% 12% 12% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (370)  (437) (304)  (468) (409) (413) (331) (242) (193) (229) (428)  (261)
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13. Views on Leadership Tenure
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - The head of state

should change

regularly 40% 39% 40% 24% 27% 47% 59% 42% 33% 35% *
2 26% 31% 21% 25% 33% 24% 21% 27% 29% 16% *
3 17% 15% 18% 23% 19% 15% 11% 17% 14% 21% *
4 4% 5% 3% 8% 5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 6% *
5 - The head of state

should be able to stay

in office for long

periods 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 6% 1% *
Not sure 12% 9% 14% 16% 16% 11% 6% 9% 16% 21% *
Totals 101% 100% 98% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (495) (614) (240) (190) (389) (290) (743) (129) (155) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

1 - The head of state

should change

regularly 40% 47% 34% 37% 50% 43% 33% 45% 46% 35% 40% 41% 40%
2 26% 24% 26% 28% 26% 31% 24% 27% 29% 24% 29% 27% 23%
3 17% 12% 18% 20% 12% 13% 21% 15% 10% 17% 18% 14% 20%
4 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

5 - The head of state
should be able to stay
in office for long

periods 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 10% 6% 7% 14% 7% 9% 16% 7% 13% 13%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,109)  (369)  (437) (303)  (465) (410) (413) (329) (242) (192) (227) (427)  (263)
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14. Views on Executive vs. Legislative Power
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - The executive branch

should be more

powerful 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 1% *
2 6% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% *
3 48% 50% 47% 3% 50% 54% 50% 51% 33% 53% *
4 15% 18% 12% 21% 12% 16% 11% 15% 19% 10% *
5 - The legislative branch

should be more

powerful 9% 9% 8% 6% 7% 7% 15% 9% 14% 4% *
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 25% 22% 15% 11% 14% 20% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (496) (616) (242) (191) (389) (290) (746) (129) (156) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - The executive branch

should be more

powerful 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
2 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 8% 5% 6%
3 48% 45% 46% 55% 50% 55% 48% 50% 50% 40% 50% 50% 50%
4 15% 19% 13% 14% 19% 13% 11% 18% 18% 16% 12% 16% 16%
5 - The legislative branch

should be more

powerful 9% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% 8% 8% 12% 9% 8% 9% 8%
Not sure 18% 16% 24% 14% 13% 12% 20% 13% 13% 24% 19% 16% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (371)  (437) (304)  (468) (410) (414) (330) (242) (190) (230) (428)  (264)
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15. Views on Leaders as Political Figures
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - The head of state

should be a political

leader 18% 21% 15% 19% 14% 17% 21% 17% 27% 18% *
2 18% 19% 18% 17% 23% 19% 15% 20% 20% 14% *
3 23% 22% 25% 26% 27% 23% 17% 24% 20% 26% *
4 13% 17% 10% 12% 16% 13% 14% 15% 12% 8% *
5 - The head of state

should be above

politics 11% 10% 12% 7% 2% 13% 22% 12% 8% 8% *
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 20% 19% 15% 12% 13% 13% 26% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (497) (609) (240) (191) (384) (291) (741) (127) (156) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - The head of state

should be a political

leader 18% 27% 12% 14% 22% 16% 18% 15% 22% 18% 16% 20% 15%
2 18% 15% 21% 18% 20% 19% 17% 18% 23% 27% 19% 18% 12%
3 23% 22% 22% 27% 18% 24% 22% 26% 22% 22% 23% 22% 26%
4 13% 12% 17% 11% 16% 13% 11% 18% 12% 9% 12% 13% 20%
5 - The head of state

should be above

politics 11% 9% 12% 12% 12% 14% 14% 12% 8% 6% 16% 10% 12%
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 18% 11% 14% 19% 10% 13% 19% 14% 18% 15%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,108)  (369) (435) (302)  (465) (408) (412) (329) (241) (193) (227) (426)  (260)
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16. Views on Individualism vs. Collectivism
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - The needs of

individual citizens

should come first 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 10% 8% 8% 7% 13% *
2 14% 18% 11% 17% 20% 10% 10% 15% 19% 8% *
3 35% 34% 37% 26% 36% 42% 33% 38% 30% 26% *
4 16% 15% 17% 15% 16% 14% 19% 16% 8% 21% *
5 - The needs of the

country should come

first 17% 18% 16% 13% 13% 18% 23% 17% 22% 12% *
Not sure 10% 7% 12% 19% 9% 5% 7% 6% 13% 20% *
Totals 101% 100% 102% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (495) (615) (241) (192) (387) (290) (743) (129) (156) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West

1 - The needs of

individual citizens

should come first 9% 10% 7% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 8% 6% 7% 10% 9%
2 14% 14% 14% 14% 17% 14% 15% 11% 16% 15% 14% 14% 13%
3 35% 38% 35% 32% 42% 34% 31% 39% 42% 36% 39% 32% 36%
4 16% 14% 16% 18% 15% 14% 16% 18% 13% 17% 14% 17% 14%
5 - The needs of the

country should come

first 17% 17% 12% 24% 13% 22% 16% 19% 16% 17% 16% 15% 21%
Not sure 10% 8% 16% 4% 5% 4% 12% 5% 4% 9% 9% 12% 7%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 101% 101%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (370)  (438)  (302)  (466) (408) (413) (331) (240) (192) (229) (425)  (264)
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17. Views on the Speed of Government
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - Governments should

be able to quickly

implement new policies 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 7% *
2 14% 12% 16% 11% 19% 14% 11% 14% 17% 12% *
3 29% 29% 28% 31% 27% 32% 23% 32% 14% 28% *
4 27% 30% 23% 29% 27% 24% 28% 29% 23% 21% *
5 - Implementing new

policies should be slow

and thoughtful process 17% 17% 17% 9% 13% 18% 30% 17% 25% 14% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 15% 12% 7% 5% 6% 15% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (492) (615) (239) (190) (389) (289) (744) (129) (153) (81)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - Governments should

be able to quickly

implement new policies 4% 7% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 4%
2 14% 17% 15% 9% 19% 10% 12% 18% 13% 19% 14% 11% 15%
3 29% 32% 25% 29% 33% 26% 24% 29% 37% 30% 28% 29% 27%
4 27% 21% 30% 28% 24% 29% 28% 30% 19% 23% 29% 24% 31%
5 - Implementing new

policies should be slow

and thoughtful process 17% 11% 17% 25% 10% 27% 20% 12% 22% 15% 17% 20% 15%
Not sure 9% 11% 10% 6% 6% 5% 13% 6% 3% 7% 8% 12% 7%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,107)  (369)  (436) (302)  (464) (409) (416) (327) (239) (192) (230) (424)  (261)

59



YouGov Survey: Systems of Government

September 16 - 20, 2024 - 1116 U.S. adult citizens YOU
18. Views on the Number of Top Leaders
Where do your views lie between the following statements?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

1 - Governments should

have a single top

leader 9% 11% 8% 2% 6% 13% 16% 10% 11% 5% *
2 11% 15% 7% 11% 6% 12% 14% 12% 7% 8% *
3 20% 18% 22% 20% 22% 20% 17% 21% 13% 23% *
4 26% 27% 26% 28% 32% 25% 20% 27% 26% 24% *
5 - Governments should

have many prominent

leaders 20% 18% 21% 19% 19% 19% 21% 20% 22% 19% *
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 19% 15% 11% 13% 10% 21% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (493) (619) (239) (192) (390) (291) (744) (131) (155) (82)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

1 - Governments should

have a single top

leader 9% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 8% 8% 12%
2 11% 10% 9% 14% 10% 16% 10% 11% 13% 9% 14% 10% 10%
3 20% 17% 18% 26% 18% 22% 22% 16% 22% 23% 19% 21% 17%
4 26% 25% 32% 21% 28% 24% 24% 31% 26% 19% 32% 27% 25%
5 - Governments should

have many prominent

leaders 20% 27% 14% 19% 26% 19% 15% 25% 24% 19% 15% 19% 26%
Not sure 14% 11% 19% 11% 8% 10% 19% 6% 6% 19% 12% 15% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (371)  (437) (304)  (466) (410) (415) (330) (241) (193) (229) (429)  (261)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

September 16 - 20, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.634, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.897.

1116
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.

You
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